Louisville Metro Housing Authority

2015 Russell Neighborhood Survey Summary Tables
INTERNAL DRAFT - October 2015

Notes:
481 surveys completed as of 10/5/15, of which 309 are neighborhood residents, for a response rate of 10% among 3,075 non-Beecher Terrace households living in the Russell Neighborhood as of the
2010 Census
No response, blank, and not applicable answers are excluded from calculated percentages.
If total line is not shown, respondents were allowed to select more than one response and percentages will not sum to 100%.

O ON TO BORHOOD
1. How would you describe your connection with the Russell
Neighborhood? N= 532 Please confirm that you live in the Russell Neighborhood
I live in the Russell Neighborhood right now 339 64%|Yes 312 65%)
| at_tend a church or other place of worship that is located in the Russell 153 166
Neighborhood 29%|No 35%
I work in or my job takes me to the Russell Neighborhood 102 19%|Total 478
| operate a program/service in the Russell Neighborhood 22 4%
| participate/attend a service or program in the Russell Neighborhood 21 2%
My child goes to school in the Russell Neighborhood 16 3%
| am a student in the Russell Neighborhood 8 2%
I own a business in the Russell Neighborhood 7 1%
Other 10 2%
None of the Above 30
All households Residents Non-Residents
2. How long had you lived, worked, studied, worshipped or been
otherwise engaged in Russell? N= 522 N= 308 N= 162
Less than one year 62 12% 32 10% 20 12%
1-5 years 151 29% 89 29% 43 27%
6-10 years 116 22% 74 24% 37 23%
11-20 years 90 17% 55 18% 27 17%
More than 20 years 103 20% 58 19% 35 22%
Prefer not to answer 8 4 4
Total 530 312 166
ABO BORHOOD
All households Residents Non-Residents
3. Right now, how likely would you be to recommend Russell to
someone as a good place to live? N= 474 N= 300 N= 150
Definitely would recommend 82 17% 66 22% 11 7%
Probably would recommend 206 43% 144 48% 55 37%
Probably would not recommend 141 30% 59 20% 71 47%
Definitely would not recommend 45 9% 31 10% 13 9%
Prefer not to answer 29 12 16
Total 503 312 166
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ABO BORHOOD
All households Residents Non-Residents

4. What do you consider to be the strengths of the Russell

Neighborhood? N= 485 N= 304 N= 157
None 19 4% 11 4% 6 4%
Access to public transportation 248 51% 162 53% 80 51%
Housing affordability 234 48% 144 47% 80 51%
Close to family/friends 182 38% 115 38% 59 38%
Location 177 36% 103 34% 65 41%
Places of worship 169 35% 96 32% 65 41%
Historic buildings and houses 156 32% 65 21% 82 52%
Access to health care 104 21% 79 26% 21 13%
Schools 96 20% 55 18% 40 25%
Access to neighborhood amenities/conveniences 81 17% 56 18% 20 13%
Employment opportunities 76 16% 53 17% 17 11%
Parks/Recreational facilities 75 15% 48 16% 26 17%
Childcare options 74 15% 50 16% 20 13%
Entertainment options 42 9% 26 9% 13 8%
Youth programs 41 8% 27 9% 10 6%
Shopping/Retail stores 39 8% 29 10% 8 5%
Social services 39 8% 24 8% 13 8%
Safety 36 7% 26 9% 8 5%
Other 6 1% 1 0% 5 3%
Prefer not to answer 17 8 9

5. Overall, how would you say the Russell Neighborhood has changed

over the past 5 years? N= 460 N= 291 N= 146
The neighborhood has gotten a lot better 47 10% 33 11% 11 8%
The neighborhood has gotten a somewhat better 94 20% 66 23% 24 16%
The neighborhood has stayed about the same 141 31% 75 26% 60 41%
The neighborhood has gotten somewhat worse 118 26% 74 25% 37 25%
The neighborhood has gotten a lot worse 60 13% 43 15% 14 10%
Prefer not to answer 43 21 20
Total 503 312 166

6. Over the next 5 years, how would you say the Russell Neighborhood

is likely to change? N= 469 N= 296 N= 151
The neighborhood will get a lot better 109 23% 73 25% 30 20%
The neighborhood will get somewhat better 155 33% 103 35% 45 30%
The neighborhood will stay about the same 116 25% 65 22% 45 30%
The neighborhood will get somewhat worse 59 13% 36 12% 21 14%
The neighborhood will get a lot worse 30 6% 19 6% 10 7%
Prefer not to answer 34 16 15
Total 503 312 166
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ABO BORHOOD

7. Of the options below, what are the things you think would most help
to make the Russell Neighborhood a better place to live?

Address crime, drug, and public safety issues

Address vacant properties

Create more job opportunities

Add more restaurants, entertainment, and shopping options

Improve the condition of existing homes/buildings in the neighborhood
Conduct neighborhood beautification efforts

Offer more programs for youth

Improve streets and sidewalks in the neighborhood

Create more opportunities for small business development

Offer more job training programs

Reduce litter and trash

Improve the quality of schools neighborhood children attend

Offer more activities for seniors
Increase the availability of quality, affordable childcare
Offer more social and recreational activities for adults
Provide better access to health care
Other
Prefer not to answer
O A AND SOCIA OR

8. How often during the past year did you participate in:

A Russell Neighborhood group's activities (N=440)

A Russell Neighborhood improvement project, such as a clean-up,
community gardening, or other beautification effort (N=430)

Business events in Russell, such as a sidewalk sale, farmers market, or
"shop local" day (N=434)

A Russell Neighborhood social event, such as a festival, block party, or
other celebration (N=436)

A political activity such as registering to vote, voting, or attending a
candidate rally/forum (N=431)

An advocacy group, such as a school parent-teacher association
environmental organization, or labor union (N=424)

An action to improve the Russell Neighborhood, such as reporting a
hazard or contacting authorities about an incident (N=435)
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Add or improve existing parks and recreation facilities (playground recreati

Increase the availability of community and social services to support individ
Improve the public transportation to provide better access to services and j

All households Residents Non-Residents

N= 525 N= 302 N= 158

346 66% 208 69% 122 77%

258 49% 146 48% 99 63%

223 42% 143 47% 69 44%

185 35% 132 44% 48 30%

167 32% 105 35% 54 34%

162 31% 96 32% 62 39%

127 24% 67 22% 52 33%

113 22% 83 27% 26 16%

100 19% 68 23% 28 18%
87 17% 42 14% 42 27%
76 14% 51 17% 22 14%
70 13% 38 13% 26 16%
68 13% 42 14% 21 13%
62 12% 32 11% 27 17%
60 11% 36 12% 21 13%
57 11% 40 13% 13 8%
31 6% 15 5% 15 9%
26 5% 21 7% 4 3%
17 3% 11 4% 5 3%
12 2% 5 2% 6 4%
19 10 8

All households
Prefer not
Often Sometimes Rarely or Never to Answer

57 13% 159 36% 224 51% 41
40 9% 136 32% 254 59% 51
45 10% 157 36% 232 53% 47
80 18% 164 38% 192 44% 45

117 27% 134 31% 181 42% 49
53 13% 122 29% 249 59% 57
74 17% 146 34% 215 49% 46
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8. How often during the past year did you participate in: (continued)

A Russell Neighborhood group's activities (N=288)
A Russell Neighborhood improvement project, such as a clean-up,
community gardening, or other beautification effort (N=276)

Business events in Russell, such as a sidewalk sale, farmers market, or

"shop local" day (N=282)

A Russell Neighborhood social event, such as a festival, block party, or

other celebration (N=282)

A political activity such as registering to vote, voting, or attending a
candidate rally/forum (N=280)

An advocacy group, such as a school parent-teacher association
environmental organization, or labor union (N=268)

An action to improve the Russell Neighborhood, such as reporting a
hazard or contacting authorities about an incident (N=283)

A Russell Neighborhood group's activities (N=149)
A Russell Neighborhood improvement project, such as a clean-up,
community gardening, or other beautification effort (N=151)

Business events in Russell, such as a sidewalk sale, farmers market, or

"shop local" day (N=149)

A Russell Neighborhood social event, such as a festival, block party, or

other celebration (N=151)

A political activity such as registering to vote, voting, or attending a
candidate rally/forum (N=150)

An advocacy group, such as a school parent-teacher association
environmental organization, or labor union (N=151)

An action to improve the Russell Neighborhood, such as reporting a
hazard or contacting authorities about an incident (N=149)
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Residents
Prefer not
Often Sometimes Rarely to Answer
40 14% 101 35% 147 51% 24
26 9% 89 32% 161 58% 36
31 11% 113 40% 138 49% 30
54 19% 101 36% 127 45% 30
86 31% 92 33% 102 36% 32
39 15% 74 28% 157 59% 42
60 21% 98 35% 125 44% 29
Non-residents
Prefer not
Often Sometimes Rarely to Answer
16 11% 58 39% 75 50% 17,
14 9% 46 30% 91 60% 15
13 9% 44 30% 92 62% 17,
26 17% 61 40% 64 42% 15
31 21% 41 27% 78 52% 16,
12 8% 48 32% 91 60% 15
14 9% 47 32% 88 59% 17,
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9. Have you heard about any of the following?

Kentucky African American Heritage Center at 18th and Muhammad Al
Boulevard (N=450)

Old Walnut Street Development at 13th and Muhammad Ali Boulevard
(N=449)

Planned Wal-Mart at 18th and Broadway (N=452)

Planned YMCA at 18th and Broadway (N=447)

Planned food business incubator where Jay's Cafeteria used to be on
Muhammad Ali Boulevard between 18th and 19th streets (N=447)
Planned Food Port along 30th Street between Market Street and
Muhammad Ali Boulevard (N=449)

Kentucky African American Heritage Center at 18th and Muhammad Al
Boulevard (N=290)

Old Walnut Street Development at 13th and Muhammad Ali Boulevard
(N=290)

Planned Wal-Mart at 18th and Broadway (N=292)

Planned YMCA at 18th and Broadway (N=287)

Planned food business incubator where Jay's Cafeteria used to be on
Muhammad Ali Boulevard between 18th and 19th streets (N=288)
Planned Food Port along 30th Street between Market Street and
Muhammad Ali Boulevard (N=289)

Kentucky African American Heritage Center at 18th and Muhammad Ali
Boulevard (N=157)

Old Walnut Street Development at 13th and Muhammad Ali Boulevard
(N=156)

Planned Wal-Mart at 18th and Broadway (N=157)

Planned YMCA at 18th and Broadway (N=157)

Planned food business incubator where Jay's Cafeteria used to be on
Muhammad Ali Boulevard between 18th and 19th streets (N=156)
Planned Food Port along 30th Street between Market Street and
Muhammad Ali Boulevard (N=157)
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Russell Choice Neighborhood planning grant or planning process (N=448)

Russell Choice Neighborhood planning grant or planning process (N=288)

Russell Choice Neighborhood planning grant or planning process (N=157)

All households
Prefer not
Yes No to answer
197 44% 251 56% 33
381 85% 69 15% 31
247 55% 202 45% 32
400 89% 52 12% 29
278 62% 169 38% 34
238 53% 209 47% 34
203 45% 246 55% 32
Residents
Prefer not
Yes No to answer
122 42% 166 58% 24
238 82% 52 18% 22
155 53% 135 47% 22
261 89% 31 11% 20
193 67% 94 33% 25
163 57% 125 43% 24
140 48% 149 52% 23
Non-residents
Prefer not
Yes No to answer
73 46% 84 54% 9
141 90% 16 10% 9
90 58% 66 42% 10
136 87% 21 13% 9
83 53% 74 47% 9
73 47% 83 53% 10
61 39% 96 61% 9
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O A AND SO A OR
All households Residents Non-Residents
10. What are the most common sources of information you use to learn
what's going on in the Russell Neighborhood? N= 463 N= 305 N= 155
TV 272 59% 180 59% 90 58%
Word of mouth (family/friends) 272 59% 180 59% 90 58%
Courier Journal 197 43% 119 39% 77 50%
Facebook 138 30% 87 29% 49 32%
Internet 126 27% 63 21% 63 41%
Next door or nearby neighbors 110 24% 95 31% 15 10%
Newsletters/fliers 87 19% 68 22% 18 12%
Radio 84 18% 61 20% 23 15%
Resident association 48 10% 33 11% 15 10%
Linked In 22 5% 14 5% 8 5%
Twitter 17 4% 7 2% 10 6%
Other 11 2% 5 2% 6 4%
Prefer not to answer 18 7 11
All households
Improve your leadership
Join a Russell Run or host Russell Join a task force to skills to help make the
Neighborhood Neighborhood planning address Russell Russell Neighborhood
Association or group meetings Neighborhood issues better
11. How willing are you to do the following? N= 435 N= 430 N= 437 N= 437
Very Willing 71 16% 40 9% 60 14% 73 17%
Willing 107 25% 76 18% 93 21% 105 24%
Somewhat Willing 134 31% 128 30% 133 30% 130 30%
Not that Willing 93 21% 127 30% 110 25% 95 22%
Not at all Willing 30 7% 59 14% 41 9% 34 8%
Prefer not to answer 46 51 44 44
Total 481 481 481 481
Residents
N= 284 N= 281 N= 286 N= 287
Very Willing 59 21% 29 10% 47 16% 55 19%
Willing 72 25% 56 20% 66 23% 74 26%
Somewhat Willing 90 32% 82 29% 75 26% 82 29%
Not that Willing 46 16% 78 28% 70 24% 53 18%
Not at all Willing 17 6% 36 13% 28 10% 23 8%
Prefer not to answer 28 31 26 25
Total 312 312 312 312
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O A AND SOCIA OR

Non-Residents

11. How willing are you to do the following? (continued) N= 148 N= 146 N= 148 N= 147
Very Willing 10 7% 10 7% 11 7% 16 11%
Willing 34 23% 20 14% 27 18% 31 21%
Somewhat Willing 44 30% 45 31% 57 39% 47 32%
Not that Willing 47 32% 48 33% 40 27% 42 29%
Not at all Willing 13 9% 23 16% 13 9% 11 7%
Prefer not to answer 18 20 18 19
Total 166 166 166 166
All households Residents Non-Residents
12. How much of a positive difference do you feel that you can make in
the Russell Neighborhood? N= 455 N= 298 N= 154
Alot 116 25% 92 31% 22 14%
Some 178 39% 124 42% 54 35%
Little 121 27% 59 20% 61 40%
None 40 9% 23 8% 17 11%
Prefer not to answer 26 14 12
Total 481 312 166
All households
13. How likely would you say it is that people in the Russell Prefer not
Neighborhood would help out if the following occurred? Very Likely Somewhat Likely Somewhat Unlikely Very Unlikely to Answer
A neighbor needed assistance with a ride (N=436) 91 21% 202 46% 100 23% 43 10% 45|
Accepting a package for delivery when someone wasn't at home (N=436) 92 21% 184 42% 112 26% 48 1% 45
A small favor, such as picking up mail or borrowing a tool (N=436) 105 24% 195 45% 102 23% 34 8% 45|
Keeping a watch on someone's home when they were away (N=441) 124 28% 203 46% 77 17% 37 8% 40
Someone to periodically check in on an elderly neighbor in need (N=434) 133 31% 189 44% 28 20% 24 6% 47
Someone to care for a neighborhood child in an emergency (N=431) 148 34% 183 42% 72 17% 28 6% 50
Residents
Prefer not
Very Likely Somewhat Likely Somewhat Unlikely Very Unlikely to Answer
A neighbor needed assistance with a ride (N=287) 72 25% 134 47% 52 18% 29 10% 25
Accepting a package for delivery when someone wasn't at home (N=289) 75 26% 115 40% 61 21% 38 13% 23
A small favor, such as picking up mail or borrowing a tool(N=287) 83 29% 121 42% 59 21% 24 8% 25
Keeping a watch on someone's home when they were away (N=291) 97 33% 121 42% 45 15% 28 10% 21
Someone to periodically check in on an elderly neighbor in need (N=284) 99 35% 120 42% 48 17% 17 6% 28
Someone to care for a neighborhood child in an emergency (N=282) 107 38% 115 41% 42 15% 18 6% 30
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Non-residents

13. How likely would you say it is that people in the Russell Prefer not
Neighborhood would help out if the following occurred? (continued) Very Likely Somewhat Likely Somewhat Unlikely Very Unlikely to Answer
A neighbor needed assistance with a ride (N=146) 18 12% 68 47% 46 32% 14 10% 20
Accepting a package for delivery when someone wasn't at home (N=144) 16 11% 68 47% 50 35% 10 7% 22
A small favor, such as picking up mail or borrowing a tool (N=146) 20 14% 73 50% 43 29% 10 7% 20
Keeping a watch on someone's home when they were away (N=147) 25 17% 81 55% 32 22% 9 6% 19
Someone to periodically check in on an elderly neighbor in need (N=147) 32 22% 69 47% 39 27% 7 5% 19
Someone to care for a neighborhood child in an emergency (N=146) 39 27% 68 47% 29 20% 10 7% 20
All households Residents Non-Residents
14. What characteristics would you most like a neighbor moving into the
Russell Neighborhood to have? N= 462 N= 306 N= 153
Respectful of others 300 65% 205 67% 92 60%
Friendly 221 48% 163 53% 57 37%
Helpful 162 35% 114 37% 47 31%
Maintains property and grounds 147 32% 90 29% 57 37%
Welcoming visitors 131 28% 99 32% 31 20%
Wants to be involved in the neighborhood 116 25% 54 18% 62 41%
Respective of diversity (... race, gender) 91 20% 54 18% 36 24%
Wants to do things in a new way 68 15% 45 15% 22 14%
Civic minded 54 12% 27 9% 27 18%
Environmentally conscious 45 10% 23 8% 21 14%
Other 1 0% 0 0% 1 1%
No Response 19 6 13
All households Residents Non-Residents
15. Which types of businesses would you like to see more of in the
Russell Neighborhood? N= 453 N= 302 N= 151
None 15 3% 8 3% 7 5%
Grocery Stores 302 67% 207 69% 95 63%
Restaurants 277 61% 182 60% 95 63%
Clothing Stores 254 56% 174 58% 80 53%
Gyms/Fitness Centers 228 50% 144 48% 84 56%
Medical Offices 189 42% 106 35% 83 55%
Gas Stations 166 37% 95 31% 71 47%
Coffee Shops 158 35% 100 33% 58 38%
Hardware Stores 149 33% 92 30% 57 38%
Pharmacies 145 32% 97 32% 48 32%
Daycares/Childcare Facilities 142 31% 79 26% 63 42%
Banks 141 31% 89 29% 52 34%
Barber Shops/Salons 101 22% 70 23% 31 21%
Prefer not to answer 25 10 15
2015 Russell Neighborhood Survey - Summary Tables - As of 10/14/2015
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RESIDENT GENERAL INFORMATION - NEIGHBORHOOD RESIDENTS ONLY

16. What is your current living situation? N= 308
I rent my home 195 63%
| own my home 40 13%
I live with family or friends 39 13%
| do not have a permanent place to live 9 3%
| am leasing-to-purchase or renting-to-own my home 14 5%
Other 11 4%
Prefer not to answer 17
Total 325
17. How satisfied would you say you are living in Russell? N= 292
Very satisfied 65 22%
Somewhat satisfied 151 52%
Somewhat dissatisfied 56 19%
Very dissatisfied 20 7%
Prefer not to answer 19
Total 311
18. How would you rate the following public services in the Russell
Neighborhood? Very Good Good Fair Poor
Policing/Law enforcement (N=288) 43 15% 61 21% 119 41% 34 12%
Fire department response (N=291) 82 28% 94 32% 92 32% 14 5%
Ambulance/EMS response (N=291) 80 27% 88 30% 92 32% 18 6%
Trash, recycling, and yard waste collection (N=288) 53 18% 83 29% 104 36% 31 11%
Street cleaning (N=290) 41 14% 72 24% 105 35% 46 15%
Utilities (electric, gas, water, and sewers) (N=288) 46 16% 77 27% 113 39% 30 10%
Prefer Not
Very Poor Not Sure to Answer
Policing/Law enforcement (N=288) 24 8% 7 2% 21
Fire department response (N=291) 3 1% 6 2% 18,
Ambulance/EMS response (N=291) 6 2% 7 2% 18,
Trash, recycling, and yard waste collection (N=288) 14 5% 3 1% 21
Street cleaning (N=290) 20 7% 6 2% 19
Utilities (electric, gas, water, and sewers) (N=288) 15 5% 7 2% 21
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NEIGHBORHOOD RESOURCES AND SERVICES - NEIGHBORHOOD RESIDENTS ONLY

19. Are the tollowing services convenient for you to get to? (Check it

yes) N= 309
Public Transportation 192 62%
Grocery Store 137 44%
Dental care 85 28%
Medical or health care 93 30%
Pharmacy 100 32%
Bank or credit union 99 32%
Child care 73 24%
Public library 105 34%
Other 15 5%
Not
Applicable/
Don't Use/
Prefer Not
to Answer/
20. How satisfied are you with the quality of the following services? Very Satisfied Somewhat Satisfied Somewhat Dissatisfied  |Very Dissatisfied Blank
Public Transportation (N=196) 101 52% 85 43% 4 2% 6 3% 113
Grocery Store (N=232) 57 25% 100 43% 52 22% 23 10% 42
Dental care (N=213) 62 29% 93 44% 43 20% 15 7% 96
Medical or health care (N=209) 56 27% 95 45% 44 21% 14 7% 100
Pharmacy (N=218) 82 38% 82 38% 40 18% 14 6% 91
Bank or credit union (N=215) 64 30% 98 46% 42 20% 11 5% 94
Child care (N=168) 47 28% 71 42% 38 23% 12 7% 141
Public library (N=204) 74 36% 83 41% 34 17% 13 6% 105
Other (N=24) 5 21% 14 58% 4 17% 1 4% 285
21. Where do you most often get basic grocery items such as milk,
bread, fruits, vegetables, and cereal? N= 298
Grocery Store (ex. Kroger, Valu-Market, etc.) 238 80%
Corner store 14 5%
Gas station or convenience store 7 2%
Food Bank 6 2%
Large retail store (ex. Target, Wal-Mart, etc.) 28 9%
Other 5 2%
Prefer not to answer 11
Total 309
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NEIGHBORHOOD RESOURCES AND SERVICES - NEIGHBORHOOD RESIDENTS ONLY
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22. What is the name of the store where you most often buy groceries? N= 306
Kroger 238 78%
Save-A-Lot 14 5%
Walmart 7 2%
Pic Pac 6 2%
Other 41 13%
Total 306
23. What form of banking do you primarily use? N= 260
Checking or savings account at a bank or credit union 168 65%
Check cashing service (ex. Liquor store, grocery store) 33 13%
Cash advance service 13 5%
A friend/family member cashes checks for me 2 1%
None 44 17%
Prefer not to answer 49
Total 309
24. What is the primary mode of transportation for you and your
household? N= 285
Public transportation (e.g., TARC, TARC 3) 123 43%
Your own car/truck/vehicle 109 38%
Ride from someone else 24 8%
Walk 21 7%
Bicycle 5 2%
Taxi 2 1%
Other 1 0%
Prefer not to answer 16
Total 301
Prefer not
to Answer/
25. How safe do you feel in each of the following places? Very Safe Somewhat Safe Somewhat Unsafe Very Unsafe Blank
Your neighborhood during the day (N=298) 87 29% 176 59% 29 10% 6 2% 11
Your neighborhood at night (N=295) 41 14% 126 43% 69 23% 59 20% 14
Inside your home (N=296) 150 51% 121 41% 22 7% 3 1% 13
Walking to and from the bus stop in your neighborhood (N=288) 52 18% 161 56% 53 18% 22 8% 21
Parks, playgrounds and other outdoor recreational areas in your
neighborhood (N=291) 45 15% 143 49% 82 28% 21 7% 17,
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CHILDREN AND YOUTH/EDUCATION AND SERVICES - NEIGHBORHOOD RESIDENTS ONLY

All households

26. Do you have any children under 18 currently living in your

household? N= 309
No children in household 208 67%
At least one child 101 33%
Total 309

Households with Children

27. How many children in your household are in the following age

groups? N= 165
0-2 year olds 26 16%
3-4 years old 21 13%
5-17 years old 118 72%
Prefer not to answer 3
Total 168

28. Where do your children ages 0-4 spend their weekdays? N= 65
At home 29 45%
With a friend or family member outside my home 9 14%
At a home-based daycare 5 8%
At a Head Start/Early Head Start program 5 8%
At a Jefferson County Public Schools pre-school 6 9%
At another child care facility or in another early childhood education
program 11 17%
No children ages 0-4 in household 41
Prefer not to answer 6

29. Which schools do your school-age children attend? N= 98
Coleridge Taylor Elementary 15 15%
Central High School 11 11%
Highland Middle School 11 11%
Byck Elementary 8 8%
Roosevelt Perry Elementary 7 7%
Ballard High School 5 5%
Doss High School 3 3%
Eastern High School 3 3%
Western Middle School 3 3%
Bloom Elementary 2 2%
PRP High School 2 2%
Whitney Young Elementary 2 2%
Other 26 27%
Total 98
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PLO BORHOOD R D O

30. What's your current employment status? N= 263
Employed full-time at one job (30 or more hours per week) 82 31%
Employed part-time at one job (less than 30 hours per week) 40 15%
Not employed, currently looking for work 34 13%
Retired 32 12%
Not employed, unable to work 31 12%
Multiple jobs 17 6%
Seasonally employed (i.e., only part of the year) 10 4%
Self-employed 6 2%
Not employed outside the home, manage household and children full-time 6 2%
Not employed, but attending a job training or vocational program not
operated by KenuckianaWorks 3 1%
Not employed, but attending school 2 1%
Prefer not to answer 41
Total 304

31. What are the barriers, if any, that keep you from finding or

maintaining full-time work? N= 180
None 62 34%
Disability/Health restrictions 49 27%
Transportation issues 29 16%
Criminal history 26 14%
Childcare needs 18 10%
Lack of applicable job skills/education 18 10%
Bad credit 17 9%
Caring for sick or disabled family member 11 6%
Citizenship/Immigration status 3 2%
Language barrier 2 1%
Other 9 5%
Not applicable (employed full time or not looking for work) 69
Prefer not to answer 55

A BORHOOD R D O

32. Do you think the Russell Neighborhood is a healthy place in which to

live? N= 274
Yes, very healthy 37 14%
Yes, somewhat healthy 102 37%
Neither healthy nor unhealthy 67 24%
No, somewhat unhealthy 47 17%
No, very unhealthy 21 8%
Prefer not to answer 30
Total 304
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A BORHOOD R D O
Self Other Adults Children
33. Please rate the health of each adult member of your household N= 289 N= 105 N= 204
Excellent 61 21% 24 23% 119 58%
Good 128 44% 49 47% 60 29%
Fair 83 29% 24 23% 15 7%
Poor 14 5% 6 6% 3 1%
Very Poor 1 0% 2 2% 7 3%
Don't Know 2 1% 0 0% 0 0%
Prefer not to answer 15 35 26
Not Applicable 0 491 454
Total 304 631 684
Self Other Adults Children
34. Please indicate whether each adult member of your household has
health insurance N= 276 N= 103 N= 212
Yes 254 92% 70 68% 184 87%
No 19 7% 21 20% 22 10%
Don't Know 3 1% 12 12% 6 3%
Prefer not to answer 27 22 30
Not Applicable 0 194 449
Total 303 319 691
35. Are you aware of Kentucky's online health insurance enrollment
website Kynect? N= 274
Yes 231 84%
No 43 16%
Prefer not to answer 29
Total 303
36. Where do you and other family members most often go when you
are sick or in need of health advice? N= 281
Primary care doctor 106 38%
Park Duvalle Health Center 57 20%
Hospital Emergency Room 47 17%
Family Health Centers 44 16%
Urgent Care Center 14 5%
Do not use health services 7 2%
Seven Counties Services 1 0%
Other 5 2%
Prefer not to answer 22
Total 303
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37. Do you or anyone in your household have any of the following

Have Condition?

conditions? N= 261
None 78 30%
Type | Diabetes 18 7%
Type Il Diabetes 42 16%
Elevated lead levels/Lead poisoning 2 1%
High levels of stress or anxiety 49 19%
Hypertension/High blood pressure 110 42%
Other heart disease 15 6%
High cholesterol 50 19%
Low birth weight 6 2%
Mental health issues 22 8%
Addiction issues 5 2%
Weight problem 47 18%
Other 17 7%
Prefer not to answer 42

D, OGRAP BORHOOD R D, O

38. How old are you? N= 294
18-29 57 19%
30-49 112 38%
50-64 89 30%
65 or older 36 12%
N/A/No Response/Invalid 7
Total 301

39. What is your gender? N= 293
Female 186 63%
Male 106 36%
Other 1 0%
Prefer not to answer 8
Total 301

40. Do you consider yourself to be Hispanic, Latino, or Latina? N= 249
No, not Hispanic/Latino/Latina 244 98%
Yes, Hispanic/Latino/Latina 5 2%
Prefer not to answer 52
Total 301
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41. What is your race? N= 279
Black/African American 273 98%
Caucasian/White 4 1%
Asian 1 0%
American Indian/Aleut/Eskimo/Alaska Native 1 0%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 0 0%
Other 2 1%
Prefer not to answer 22

ZZWRICh of the TollowIng best describes your highest Tevel ot

completed formal education? N= 271
Less than high school 39 14%
High school degree 111 41%
Some college, no degree 73 27%
Associate's Degree 26 10%
Bachelors Degree 12 4%
Graduate work or degree 10 4%
Prefer not to answer 30
Total 301

42. What is your annual household income, before taxes? N= 222
Under $10,000 99 45%
$10,000 to $29,999 95 43%
$30,000 to $39,999 13 6%
$40,000 to $49,999 7 3%
$50,000 to $69,999 6 3%
$70,000 to $99,999 0 0%
$100,000 or more 2 1%
Prefer not to answer 79
Total 301
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